Incident# 205208-2016



Arrest# 16-036976

Run Date/Time: 8/26/2016 8:08 AM

# WARRANT OF ARREST AND DETENTION Dallas COUNTY, TEXAS

	Dallas County, Texas Warrant #			Incident # 205208-2016 Bail Amount #:				☑ MISDEMEANOR			]
	In the name of the Greetings:	State Of T	exas to any S	Sheriff o	r other Peace (	Officer of the sta	te of Te	exas			
	Crocungs.		You are he	ere by c	commanded to t	ake the body of	:				
				JEFFR	ESS, JEREMY,	ROSS					
her ans	einafter called the accusiver to the State of Texa	sed, and hi as for an of	m safely keep fense against	so that the law	t he may be dea s of the said St	alt with according	g to lav	v, and to	hold th	e accused to	
	MB-54040	009-R1 DW	VI (PC 49.04)	!				MB	MB		
of w	which criminal offense he erence incorporated here	e is accuse ein for all p	d by written c urposes.	omplain	it, made under	oath that has be	en pres	sented t	o me ar	nd that is by this	
	•		•	Witne	ess my signatur	e this	day of	AUG	26 20	)1 <b>6</b> , <sub>20</sub>	
						e this	Ziai	rchi	<b>b</b>	• .	
							Judge	;			_
						Dallas City of	Count Dallas	y Court , Texas			
State of Texas vs. : JEFFRESS, JEREMY, ROSS Arrest Status: In Custody								Custody			
Ra	ice: B	Sex: M	DOB: 9/21	/1987	Ht: 601	Wt: 205	Hair:	BLACK		Eyes: BROWN	
Re	esidence Address: 770	1 W SAINT	JOHN RD, C	SLENDA	ALE, AZ, 85308						
Βu	ısiness Address: BALL	PARK WY	, ARLINGTO	N, TX, 7	'6011						
Vie	Victim: (+1 of Dalles Date: 08/26/201						ite: 08/26/2016				
Ar	rest Warrant Issued to	: DALLAS	POLICE DEP	T. Driv	vers License#	D05401677		_	State:	AZ	
				1	FEES						
			EST			\$ 4.00					
			IMITMENT EASE			\$ 2.00 \$ 2.00					
			ROVE BOND			- \$ 2.00 \$ 6.00					
					***************************************	- \$					
		OTH	ER			\$					
	_				RETURN				_		
CA	ME TO HAND THE	26 Th (	day of Angresting and	detaini	, A.D. 20 <u>/</u> 6	, and execut	ted the	267	b day	of la	
<u></u>	Onlles Coint	<del>y</del> 5.7	).						1		<b>,</b> –
_		<u>-</u>									<u>-</u>
RY	· A. Henrado	748	5 Da	1/00	RD						

Incident# 205208-2016

Arrest# 16-036976

Run Date/Time: 8/26/2016 8:08 AM

STATE OF TEXAS	AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT	County OF Dallas
County, Texas. I, the affiant, ha	ed authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigne is <u>Yvenne ADTORA</u> and I am a peve good reason and do believe that on or about the <u>26th day</u> did then and there in the City of Dallas, <u>Dallas</u> County, Texas	eace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas

Affiant's belief is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from:

HERNANDEZ, AMBER, a fellow peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation of this alleged offense, providing this information to Affiant, and whose other information Affiant believes to be credible.

Incident# 205208-2016

Arrest# 16-036976

Run Date/Time: 8/26/2016 8:08 AM

#### REASON FOR CONTACT:

On 8-26-16 at approx. 2:54AM, Arresting Officer (AO) A. Hernandez 7485 observed Arrested Person (AP) Jeffress, Jeremy Ross driving a black 2009 Mercedes Benz MC5 with Arizona license plate BSE5381 traveling northwest 2500 Maple Ave in Dallas, Dallas County, TX, in the left lane when AP failed to signal intent to change lanes and changed lanes when unsafe when AP drove from the left lane to the right lane almost striking a vehicle that was in the right lane causing the vehicle in the right lane to brake hard and honk at AP who then turned northeast at 2400 Mahon St.

Charge: DWI (PC 49.04) M/B

\*\*\*The arrest was documented by the in-car video camera of equipment 100244 and body camera of cover G. Burch 6093 all of which were tagged for evidence preservation\*\*\*

AO A. Hernandez was stationary in the shopping center parking lot at 2600 Maple Ave when AO observed AP commit the traffic violation and heard the honking from the vehicle in the right lane. AO drove up to AP and conducted a traffic stop. When AO walked up to the driver's door and requested AP's driver's license and proof of financial responsibility, AO immediately observed AP's eyes to be bloodshot, watery, and glassy. AP presented the requested documents to AO along with a Texas Rangers club card identifying AP as a member of the club. AP stated he knew he was pulled over for cutting off the vehicle on Maple Ave. AO detected a moderate odor of alcohol from AP's breath and AO asked AP if he had consumed any alcohol. AP replied he had consumed 3-4 drinks. AO detected AP's speech to be thick tongued and slow. AO returned to the squad car to conduct a subject check of AP and to request cover elements. AOs Sgt. M. Bryan 7230, G. Burch 6093, and N. Foster 10630 responded.

AO asked AP to step out of the vehicle to conduct an investigation of DWI to which AP complied. AO conducted a Terry frisk pat down of AP's person for weapons for officer safety and positioned AP in front of equipment 100244. AO asked AP to specify the types of drinks he had consumed. AP replied he had 3-4 regular sized cups of Hennessy mixed with Coke. AP stated he began to consume the first one at approx. 12:15AM and the last one at approx. 1:15AM. AO asked AP where he was coming from and going to and AP replied he was leaving Sisu, a nightclub located at 2508 Maple Ave, and driving witness Escobar, who was the front seat passenger, to her vehicle which was parked in front of AP at 2400 Mahon St. AO asked AP when he last ate and AP replied he had chicken fajitas at approx. 10:30PM. AO asked AP if he was diabetic and AP replied he was not. AO asked AP if he was taking any medication and AP replied he was taking Trileptal to treat his epilepsy. AP stated he had taken his morning dose of "5", but he had not taken his evening dose yet. AO asked AP if he had any other physical conditions or ailments and AP replied he did not. AO asked AP if he had any mental conditions or ailments and AP replied he did not. AO asked AP when he last went to bed and woke up and AP replied he went to bed at approx. 2AM and woke up at approx. 12PM. AP told AO he needed to urinate. AO told AP SFSTs were going to be conducted first. AO conducted the following SFSTs and alternate tests on the clean, level, asphalt.

### HGN

AP stated he did not wear glasses or contacts. AP had equal tracking, equal pupil size, and no resting nystagmus. AP had lack of smooth pursuit, distinct nystagmus at maximum deviation, and onset of nystagmus prior to 45 degrees in both eyes. No vertical nystagmus was observed. AP swayed during the test. AO observed AP's right eye to be slightly more redder than the left. AO asked AP about it and AO replied he had been "jumped" approx. a month and a half ago. 6 clues observed.

#### Walk and Turn

AP wore rubbed soled Air Jordans and he was placed on an imaginary line. During the instruction stage, AP could not balance during the instructions and started too soon. 2 clues observed.

## One Leg Stand

After the Walk and Turn and prior to starting the One Leg Stand, AP urinated on himself. During the balance and counting stage, AP placed his foot down. 1 clue observed.

#### Rhomberg

AP estimated 30 seconds at approx. 31 seconds.

Incident# 205208-2016

Arrest# 16-036976

Run Date/Time: 8/26/2016 8:08 AM

**Number Count** 

AP stated he finished high school and knew his numbers from 1-50. AO asked AP to count from 28 to 13 and AP did so satisfactorily.

Alphabet

AP stated he knew the alphabet and he recited the alphabet satisfactorily.

**PBT** 

AP blew a .115 at 2:54AM

Based on AP's performance of the SFSTs and alternate tests, AP's traffic violation, AP's breath smelling of alcohol, AP's bloodshot, watery, and glassy eyes, AP's thick tongued and slow speech, AP's sway, AP's admission of having consumed 4 cups of Hennessy and Coke in a one hour time period, and AP urinating on himself, it was AO A. Hernandez's belief that AP had lost the normal use of his mental and physical faculties to be operating a motor vehicle due to the introduction of alcohol into his body. AP was placed under arrest at approx. 2:54AM and as AO A. Hernandez searched AP's person, AP urinated on himself once again. AP was placed in equipment 100244 where AO read the statutory warning to AP and requested a blood specimen. AP refused by stating no. AP was transported to Lew Sterrett where AO A. Hernandez completed a search warrant for AP's blood. Magistrate Hal Turley reviewed and signed the search warrant at approx. 4:33AM. Qualified medical assistant technician Jerry Rico assisted in executing the search warrant by drawing 3 vials of blood from AP at approx. 4:51AM which AO A. Hernandez placed in the Lew Sterrett lockbox at approx. 5:17AM. AP was booked into jail.

An inventory search of AP's vehicle by AO. N. Foster 10630 revealed an opened warm full one liter bottle of Hennessy in the trunk of AP's vehicle. A further inventory search of AP's vehicle by AO G. Burch 6093 revealed a clear plastic ziplock baggie with a green leafy substance inside it believed to be marijuana or a synthetic cannabinoid in the glove compartment of AP's vehicle. When the substance was found and brought to equipment 100244, AP stated the substance was not his and that he had several passengers in the vehicle earlier in the day. Witness Escobar did not claim possession of the substance. An affirmative link could not be established on who was in possession of the substance. AO A. Hernandez #7485 delivered, tested, weighed, and sealed the substance at Lew Sterrett Tag #072377D on related case #205257-2016. Due to the substance found in the vehicle, AP's blood was also tested for marijuana and synthetic cannabinoid.

Witness Escobar was released at the scene to witness Cowan-Tellis. AP's vehicle was towed to the city auto pound. AP made a statement stating that he was staying at "The Metropolitan" that was only a couple of blocks away. There is a Metropolitan Club located at Hotel Zaza located at 2300 Leonard which is a few blocks from the traffic stop. AP's identity was verified by his Arizona driver's license on his person. A TLETS and JI55 check showed no prior enhancable DWI convictions.

Arrestee Name: JEFFRESS, JEREMY, ROSS	Arrest# 16-03697
Incident# 205208-2016	Run Date/Time: 8/26/2016 8:08 A
AFFIANT	WHEREFORE, Affiant requests that an arrest warrant be issued for the above accused individual in accordance with the law.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on the	Lira Branchetto
	JUDGE, IN AND FOR DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
AUG 26 2016  On this day of 20  I hereby acknowledge that I have examined the foregoing a and have determined that probable cause exists for the iss	
an arrest warrant for the individual accused therein.	uance of Giran Branchetto
	JUDGE, IN AND FOR DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

;